

CNR No.DLST01-002805-2025  
Cr Rev 102/2025  
Small Farmers Agri Business Consortium  
Vs.  
Kasturi Food Products And Ors.

27.04.2026

**Present:-** Sh. Ved Prakash Gaur, Ld. Counsel for Revisionist.  
**None for the Respondents.**

Heard. Perused.

No reply has been filed by any of the respondents to the application of the revisionist seeking condonation of delay.

Impugning orders dated 25.10.2024 of Magisterial Trial Court acquitting the accused as well as order of date 28.03.2023 ; the revision petition was filed on 15.02.2025 and its Index reveals of the application seeking exemption for filing certified copies of impugned orders of date 25.10.2024 and 28.03.2023 at pages 25 to 28 of the paper book of the revision ; whereas in the application seeking condonation of delay the shelter is being taken behind the plea of revisionist having applied for certified copies on 12.02.2025 which were received on 19.02.2025.

**In this fact of the matter, how would the application for condonation of delay maintainable in the present form ?**

Ld. Counsel for the revisionist seeks adjournment to being some precedents and then argue on the application seeking condonation of delay.

**Fixed 21.07.2026 for arguments.**

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(ab)*